

FILED

30836-7-III

OCT 30 2012

COURT OF APPEALS

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, APPELLANT

v.

TOMMY J. VILLANUEVA, RESPONDENT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

HONORABLE

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEVEN J. TUCKER
Prosecuting Attorney

Deric Martin, WSBA No. 28279
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Appellant

Spokane County Prosecutor's Office
1100 West Mallon
Spokane, Washington 99260
(509) 477-2850

FILED

30836-7-III

OCT 30 2012

COURT OF APPEALS

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, APPELLANT

v.

TOMMY J. VILLANUEVA, RESPONDENT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

HONORABLE

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEVEN J. TUCKER
Prosecuting Attorney

Deric Martin, WSBA No. 28279
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Appellant

Spokane County Prosecutor's Office
1100 West Mallon
Spokane, Washington 99260
(509) 477-2850

INDEX

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

ISSUE PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

 A. THE APPELLATE COURT REVIEWS THE
 TRIAL JUDGE’S INTERPRETATION OF A
 STATUTE *DE NOVO*.....4

 B. BY AWARDING MR. VILLANUEVA COSTS
 UNRELATED TO DEFENDING HIMSELF
 AGAINST CRIMINAL CHARGES, THE
 LOWER COURT CONTRADICTED THE
 PLAIN LANGUAGE OF RCW 9A.16.1105

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

MILLAY V. CAM, 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	5
STATE V. ANDERSON, 72 Wn. App. 253, 863 P.2d 1370 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 124 Wn.2d 1010, 879 P.2d 292 (1994).....	6, 7
STATE V. ENGEL, 166 Wn.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009).....	5
STATE V. FJERMESTAD, 114 Wn.2d 828, 791 P.2d 297 (1990).....	5
STATE V. FONTANILLA, 128 Wn.2d 492, 909 P.2d 1294 (1996).....	6, 7
STATE V. GONZALEZ, 168 Wn.2d 256, 226 P.3d 131 (2010).....	4
STATE V. JONES, 92 Wn. App. 555, 964 P.2d 398 (1998).....	6, 7
STATE V. JOSWICK, 71 Wn. App. 311, 858 P.2d 280 (1993).....	7
STATE V. WATSON, 146 Wn.2d 947, 51 P.3d 66 (2002)	5

STATUTES

RCW 9A.16.110.....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8
RCW 9A.16.110(1).....	6
RCW 9A.16.110(2).....	6, 7
